502189989 01/10/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stephen P. Troy	01/09/2013
David A. Hewes	01/09/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Troy Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	151 Capital Drive
City:	West Springfield
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01089-1354

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13349796

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4809913563

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 480-991-3435

Email: rparsons@patentsavers.com

Correspondent Name: Robert A. Parsons
Address Line 1: 15615 N. 71st Street

Address Line 2: suite 106

Address Line 4: Scottsdale, ARIZONA 85254

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4582-PA15

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert A. Parsons

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT_4582PA15#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_4582PA15#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029602 FRAME: 0605

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) and other valuable consideration, of which I/we acknowledge receipt, I/we, Stephen P. Troy, having an address at 289 Chanterwood, Lee MA 01238, and David A. Hewes, having an address at 105 South Street, Chesterfield, MA 01012; hereby sell, and assign to TROY INDUSTRIES, INC., having offices at 151 Capital Drive, West Springfield MA 01089-1354, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in FIREARM HANDGUARD SYSTEM, as described in the application for United States Patent, filed 13 January 2012, Serial No. 13/349,796, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said TROY INDUSTRIES, INC., or its successors or assigns. I/We agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of TROY INDUSTRIES, INC., I/we will communicate to said TROY INDUSTRIES, INC., or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to me/us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid TROY INDUSTRIES, INC., its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

I/We covenant with said TROY INDUSTRIES, INC., its successors and assign that the rights and property hereby covered are free and clear of any encumbrances, and that I/we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

1/9/2013

Stephen P. Troy

<u>/-9-13</u> DATE

PATE David A. Hewes